
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Thursday, 14th October, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 
 
Assembly Room 
Town Hall 
Saturday Market Place 
King’s Lynn 
 
 

Available for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on You Tube 

 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
Fax: 01553 691663 
 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 4.30 pm on Thursday, 14th 
October, 2021 in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s 
Lynn to transact the business shown below. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
Lorraine Gore 
Chief Executive 

 
BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED 

 
 

 

1.   PRAYERS  
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

3.   MINUTES  

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on  9 September 2021 (previously circulated).  

4.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 

5.   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements.  

6.   URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.   



 

 

7.   ITEMS OUTSTANDING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 7 - 8) 

 i) Questions of the Leader (report attached) 

 
ii) Questions of Chairs of bodies other than the Cabinet. 

8.   PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 
9. 

9.   PROPORTIONALITY (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider the report on proportionality changes 

10.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  

 (Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session)  

To consider the following recommendations to Council: 

1)   Cabinet: 21 September 2021 (Pages 11 - 12) 

CAB46: CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN  

11.   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES (Pages 13 - 15) 
 

12.   NOTICES OF MOTION  

 1) To consider the following Notice of Motion (4/21), submitted by Councillor 
Joyce: 

 
"This Council believes planning works best when developers and the local 
community work together to shape local areas and deliver necessary new 
homes. 
 
This Council therefore writes to local MPs urging them to insist the 
Government protects the right of communities to object to individual planning 
applications." 
 
 

2) To consider the following Notice of Motion (5/21), submitted by Councillor 
Joyce: 

 
"This Council notes its resolution to support the Queen Elizabeth Hospital in 
seeking funding for a new replacement hospital.  
 
This Council encourages the Queen Elizabeth Hospital to seek funding for a 
new replacement hospital in a location other than its present location." 
 

3) To consider the following Notice of Motion (6/21), submitted by Councillor 
Joyce: 
 



 

 

"This Council seeks to support all towns and villages in West Norfolk to secure 
economic prosperity and fair treatment for all residents and businesses.  
 
This Council is concerned that some Downham town councillors and staff 
have publicly stated they are afraid to walk in Downham Market. 
 
This Council is equally concerned that 6 Downham town councillors have 
publicly distanced themselves from a decision of a group of town councillors to 
terminate the licences of 2 market traders. 
 
This Council can no longer stand idly by and must now step in to act as honest 
brokers by offering guidance and support to all parties with the aim of moving 
forward in a positive way. 
 
Therefore, this Council calls on all group leaders, Downham borough 
councillors along with relevant officers to take appropriate action to help 
alleviate the present situation." 
 
 

4) To consider the following Notice of Motion (7/21), submitted by Councillor 
Kemp: 
 

Equal Value, Equal Lives 
This Council is united in valuing the lives of all its residents equally; it is 
committed to a culture of safety for women and girls throughout the Borough; 
to a level playing field of opportunity and respect for people of all abilities, 
genders and races, including Travellers; and will stand up to discrimination in 
all its forms, call out hate speech and work towards community cohesion. 

13.   CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS (Pages 16 - 37) 

 In accordance with Standing Order 11, to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members moved en bloc, under Standing Order 11.2 Members of the Council 
may ask questions of Cabinet Members on their reports and Portfolio areas. 
The order of putting questions shall commence with a Member from the 
largest opposition group, proceeding in descending order to the smallest 
opposition group, followed by a non-aligned Member and finally a Member 
from the ruling group. This order shall repeat until the time for questions has 
elapsed or there are no more questions to be put.   
 
The period of time for putting questions and receiving responses shall not 
exceed 50 minutes for all Cabinet Members, excluding the Leader 
  
The period of time for putting questions and receiving responses to the Leader 
shall not exceed 15 minutes.  
 

 
(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.) 

 
 



 

 

Corporate Services - Councillor B Long 
Environment - Councillor P Kunes 
Development - Councillor R Blunt  
Finance – Councillor A Dickinson 
Property – Councillor A Lawrence 
People and Communities – Councillor S Sandell 
Deputy Leader and Business, Culture & Heritage – Councillor G 
Middleton 
 
Leader - Councillor Stuart Dark 

14.   MEMBERS QUESTION
[...]
isit Princess Theatre Hunstanton 
NORA4 site visit 
Site visit Kings Lynn Pontoons 
Freebridge Housing liaison meeting 
Meeting with Alive West Norfolk 
Kings Lynn GEAR run 

 

8



REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

Open 
  

Lead Officer:  Sam Winter 
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616327 

Other Officers consulted: Chief Executive, Monitoring 
Officer 
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 
 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  YES 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment req’d 
NO 
 

Risk Management 
Implications 
NO 
 

 
Date of Meeting :  14 October 2021 
 

 REVIEW OF PROPORTIONALITY 
 

 
It is the duty of the Council to review annually the entitlement of political 
groups to seats on committees in line with the proportionality rules set out in 
the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  The rules allow adjustments 
to be made to make whole numbers of seats and, once the Council has 
determined how adjustments should be made, appointments are made to 
committees on that basis.  
 
As there has been a change in Group membership from Group of 
Independents to Independent Member by Councillor Alex Kemp, it is being 
presented for review. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That proportionality be amended by the change of  
seats as follows: 
 
That Independent lose 1 seat from the Licensing Committee and 1 seat 
from Environment and Community Panel. 
 
Those 2 seats to dealt with as follows: 
 

 Environment and Community seat goes to Conservative Group  

 Licensing Committee seat goes to Labour Group  
 

 
1 Background 
 
 The rules around proportionality are as set out below: 
 

(1) No political group can have all the places on a committee (the exception is 
the Cabinet). 

(2) A group having an overall majority on the Council is entitled to a majority 
of seats on each committee. 

(3) The aggregate number of seats across all committees is allocated in 
accordance with each group’s entitlement. 

9

Agenda Item 9



(4) The number of seats on
[...]
t by Councillor Kunes and 

Officers. He commented on suggestions made by standing order 34 members and drew 

11

Agenda Item 10i



attention to the fact it would be implemented over a number of years, working with the 

Chamber of Commerce, supporting businesses. He congratulated Henry Saunders for the 

work completed.  

Councillor Dark drew attention to understanding the starting point of the situation, the 

document was a living document, and anything would be considered. He acknowledged it 

had to be actions, not just words, and drew attention to the works already completed and 

planned and would work with residents and businesses. He reminded members that £1m 

over a 4 year period would be allocated to Climate Change work.  

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the Climate Change Strategy & Action Plan be adopted.  

2) That the Borough Council’s carbon footprint net zero date be brought forward to 2035 or 

sooner if financially and practically deliverable.  

Reason for Decision  

To provide a Strategy and Action Plan to achieve the Borough Council’s carbon footprint net 

zero target by 2035 and work towards the UK’s net zero target of 2050. 

 

 

12



REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
Lead Member: Councillor S Dark 
E-mail:  cllr.stuart.dark@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  
 

Lead Officer: Samantha Winter 
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial:01553 616327 

Other Officers consulted:  
 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) NO 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment NO 
 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
NO 

 
Date of Meeting: 14th October 
 
APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
Councillor Bubb has resigned as a substitute Member from two Outside Bodies 
which fall within the Environment and Community Panel’s remit.  This report asks 
Council to confirm the replacement Member who has been nominated by the 
Environment and Community Panel. 
 
The Council have also received a request to appoint a Member to King’s Lynn 
Community Football Board. 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the Council appoints Councillor de Whalley to serve as the substitute 
Member on Norfolk Health Overview Scrutiny Committee as nominated by 
the Environment and Community Panel. 

2. That Council appoint a Member to serve as substitute Member on Norfolk 
Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub-Panel as no 
nomination was made by the Environment and Community Panel. 

3. That the Council appoints a Councillor to serve on King’s Lynn Community 
Football Board. 

 
Reason for decision 
 
To ensure continued involvement in the community by the Council. 
 

 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council at its meeting on 8th July confirmed a number of appointments to 

outside bodies and partnerships.  
1.2 This included nominations made by the Environment and Community Panel 

for Outside Bodies which fall within their remit. 
 

13

Agenda Item 11

mailto:sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

2.0 INSURANCE COVER FOR BOROUGH COUNCILLORS 
 
2.1 The Council’s insurance will indemnify any employee or member arising from 

their service on the board or participation in the capacity of governor, officer, 
trustee, director, committee member or other official of any not-for profit entity 
other than the insured. 

 
Provided always that: 
 
a) The service or participation by the employee or member is specifically 

requested by or under the specific direction of the insured. 
b) The insured is legally entitled to approve the service or participation and to 

indemnify the employee of member in respect of it. 
c) Any payment will only be made by the insurer for an amount in excess of 

any indemnification or insurance coverage provided by the not-for-profit 
entity or afforded from any other source and to which the employee or 
member is entitled.  

 
2.2 When a member is appointed to serve on an outside body, they should also 

ensure that as well as completing the Register of Financial and Other Interest 
form, they should complete the annual “Related Party Transactions form”, with 
the details of those bodies on which they serve.   
 

3.0 FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
3.1 Arrangements for reporting back by Members serving on Outside Bodies are 

approved every year at Council as follows: 
 

3.2  The Panels should be able to request reports from Councillors serving on 
 outside bodies which fall within their remit.  By programming the reports over 
 the Panel’s annual timetable of meetings, it would be possible for members 
 both to assess the usefulness of making appointments to bodies and be 
 informed of any relevant matters. 

 
3.3 Cabinet Members serving on outside bodies will report via their Cabinet 

Members’ reports to Council. 
 

3.4 It is not intended that reports would be required from Councillors serving on 
bodies local to their wards.  All would be encouraged, however to use the 
Members’ Bulletin to report on the work of any such organisation. 

 
4.0      APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES 
 

1. Council are invited to confirm that Councillor de Whalley be appointed to 
serve as substitute Member on Norfolk Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

2. Council are invited to appoint a Member to serve as substitute Member on 
Norfolk County Council – Norfolk Countywide Community Safety 
Partnership Scrutiny Sub-Panel.  No nominations were put forward from 
the Environment and Community Panel. 

14



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

3. Council are invited to appoint a Member to serve on King’s Lynn 
Community Football as a Trustee.  As this is a new body that the Council 
have been invited to appoint a Member to, more information on the role is 
set out below: 
 

King’s Lynn Community Football 
 
There are currently 8 Trustees and they meet approximately 6 times a year at 
Lynnsport. The next full meeting of the Trustees is on 17 November 2021 at 
6.30 p.m. at Lynnsport and the AGM & general meetings will be held on 13 
July 2022, again starting at 6.30 p.m. at Lynnsport.  Trustees, perform their 
duties voluntarily with no payment or expenses paid.  

 
Once a member of the council has agreed to be nominated, the nomination 
can be put forward to the Trustees to agree.  The nominee's full name (no 
other personal details) will appear as a Trustee on the Charities Commission 
website under Contracts & Trustees of our Charity.   

 
The Trustees have, over the past years, supported and guided the scheme 
and will continue to promote, support and fund-raise for football development 
at Alive West Norfolk and within the West Norfolk area.   

  
5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Mileage and subsistence allowances for Councillors attending meetings. 
 
6.0 ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 

Current lists of member representation 
ACSeS report on liabilities of Outside Bodies 

15



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 

14 OCTOBER 2021 
 

 
COUNCILLOR BRIAN LONG - CABINET MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
 

For the period 9 September to 1 October 2021. 
 

 
 

 
1 Progress on Portfolio Matters. 
 

Gayton Road Cemetery: 
I met with officers to see first hand the difficulties being caused by the high 
water table. It does appear that with careful planning and continued liaison 
with the Environment Agency burials can continue, however space is limited 
and additional cemetery space must now be considered. This space will need 
to be a new site and in addition to the Woodland Burial site previously 
announce
[...]
ernance – being a 
member of the board that has agreed priorities for a funding package, as well 
now overseeing the delivery of those interventions; and secondly a role 
in engagement with town centre stakeholders, including BID members and 
representing their views and sharing their perspectives as part of the process. 
Early engagement was vital in the preparation of the Town Investment plan. It is 
important that the role of the BID in relation to Town’s fund continues throughout the 
business case stage (to June 2022), and delivery stages of the process. The BID is 
in a unique position to facilitate a two-way flow of information between the TDB and 
BID members. The programme as agreed with central government contains a 
number interventions that are designed directly to address some of the priorities of 
the BID – including business diversification in the town; boosting footfall and 
dwell time; making the town look attractive; increasing pride in the town, creating a 
sense of community. The continued involvement of the BID in shaping the Towns 
Fund and other future ‘place-based’ funds relating to the Levelling Up agenda will 
ensure that funds are directed in an informed way; to deliver the maximum benefit to 
the sustained vitality and prosperity of King’s Lynn town centre. 
 
 
Local authority owned companies  
 
I have been asked a few times over the last month with regards to the structure of 
our local authority owned companies. Work is under way by a consultant to assist us 
in working out a structure. This report will be coming to committees with 
recommendations late this/early next year.  
 
Report from Cllr Nockolds within her role as Member Champion for heritage 
and culture  
 
The Kings Lynn Civic Society generously placed and stewarded an exhibition in the 
Customs House during the summer season giving our residents and visitors an 
opportunity to visit the interior of the building. 1600 visitors were recorded during the 

33



9 weeks. The 
[...]
funds 
generated from it to local charities might be severely impacted (whose ability 
to fundraise over the last 18months has also been affected) this Council has 
stepped in to underwrite this year’s event to ensure it will go ahead and the 
usual funds dispersed. Councillor Middleton, Officers and myself have been 
actively working to restore and reinvigorate the CCT (Coastal Community 
Team) to provide strong engagement with local stakeholders and more will 
follow on this.  
 
Finally on a  personal note, I would like to conclude this report by publicly 
commending to you and thanking the Civics Officers of this Council for their 
continuing hard work and professionalism organising events for us. During 
this period I and many Councillors (hopefully I’m speaking for them as well) 
attended the excellent Mayor’s Charity Event which must have taken 
considerable planning and I also took part in the first Borough marking of the 
‘National Police Memorial Day’ with Councillor Bambridge the Deputy Mayor 
and local officers – a solemn occasion again well done well. 
 

 
2 Forthcoming Activities and Developments. 
 

Of potential interest to Councillors is the fact that I have agreed to become the 
Norfolk District Councils representative on the board of the LEP and will be 

36



attending my first meeting in this capacity during the next reporting period. 
 
 
 

 
3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled 
 

In addition to my regular Council, Cabinet and liaison meetings with other 
group leaders and Town Councils  in this period, I attended: 
 
Norfolk Leaders Board 
Norfolk Covid19 Engagement Board 
Norfolk Armed Forces Covenant Board 
Leaders meeting with Staff Unions 
Meeting with Members Allowance Panel 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

37


	Agenda
	7 ITEMS OUTSTANDING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	9 PROPORTIONALITY
	10i Cabinet: 21 September 2021
	11 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES
	13 CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS
	PK report
	R Blunt final report
	AD Cabinet 

Minutes of the meeting


 
301 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on  
Thursday, 14th October, 2021 at 4.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillor (Mayor) 
Councillors B Ayres, Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, J Bhondi, R Blunt, 

Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, S Collop, C J Crofts, S Dark, I Devereux, 
A Dickinson, P Gidney, G Hipperson, A Holmes, Lord Howard, M Howland, 

C Hudson, B Jones, A Kemp, P Kunes, A Lawrence, B Lawton, B Long, 
C Manning, G Middleton, C Morley, S Nash, E Nockolds, T Parish, S Patel, 

J Ratcliffe, C Rose, J Rust, A Ryves, C Sampson, S Sandell, Mrs V Spikings, 
S Squire, M Storey, A Tyler, D Tyler, D Whitby and M Wilkinson 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Bone, M de Whalley, 

G Howman, C Joyce, J Kirk, J Lowe and J Moriarty 
 

C:41   PRAYERS  
 

Prayers were led by Rev Canon Ling 
 

C:42   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

C:43   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

None 
 

C:44   MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

None 
 

C:45   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None 
 

C:46   ITEMS OUTSTANDING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 

(i) Questions of the Leader  

 
Members were invited to ask questions of the Leader from his report to 
the last meeting.  He responded to questions on the proposed 

https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=172


 
302 

 

incinerator in Wisbech and the County Council position where he 
stated he would do everything he could to ensure the views of those in 
West Norfolk were taken into account. 
 
Councillor Dark also responded that the Cabinet would take a view on 
the issue of the Ferry access. 
 

(ii) Questions of Chairs of bodies other than the Cabinet. 

 
There were no questions. 
 

C:47   PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 

The Mayor invited Ms Sue Bruce to ask her public question: 

“I refer to the application for a new 3G pitch on River Lane. 

The application described the need for the pitch to support the needs of 
affiliated football teams, school programmes, clubs and coaching 
sessions. 

I refer to an article in the EDP on the 9th October entitled Pitching in at 
King’s Lynn…. or are they? by King’s Lynn town football club which is 
too long to read out but includes the following. 

It reports that they have found it impossible to hire pitches from 
Lynnsport for any of their youth teams and Norfolk FA promised that 
the club would have access to any new 3G pitch however they have 
now been told they will not be able to hire the pitch for any of their 
youth teams and he was told by a manager at Lynnsport to disband 
their youth network.    

They have been using pitches at King Edward VII Academy 
however as the light fades the older age groups who train later 
face difficulties in training as there are no floodlights at KES. The 
better alternative would be to place the pitch at KES, who can 
help towards the finance and would be far more of a natural fit.  

The report states that he would argue that the planned set up for 
Lynnsport is essentially an income-generating coaching 
organisation, but certainly not a grassroots football club. 

This application is unpopular with residents, will remove important 
green space, will not support the current well run and successful youth 
teams and will cost £263 thousand pounds in tax payers money.   

Isn’t it time to withdraw the application?” 
 
Councillor S Sandell responded  
 
“Demand for the 3G is extremely high and it is unfortunate that Alive 
West Norfolk  regularly have to turn down clubs and organisations who 

https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=562


 
303 

 

wish to make use of the floodlit facilities. We have provided space for 
KLFC in the past but currently they are not using and have not booked 
any times. 
 
The FA are committed to providing a facility at Lynnsport to address 
this additional demand and this is their preferred location. They do not 
support funding a 3G pitch at KES. Fields in Trust have also confirmed 
that this is an acceptable development on his site. 
 
The report is criticising the FA making an award to  Kings Lynn Football 
in the Community.   Alive Kings Lynn Football in the Community 
provide an opportunity for children and young adults in West Norfolk to 
play sport and create opportunities at all levels. 

The scheme was formed in 2002 and works with approximately 1500 
children aged 5-19 year each week.  Strong links have been formed 
with local youth football clubs, schools across West Norfolk, local 
organisation and agencies. 

The scheme offers advanced football squads, player development 
centres, in-school curriculum sessions, school sponsorship days, after 
school and lunchtime clubs, birthday parties, disability sessions, multi-
skills, and coaching opportunities 

This application will allow Alive West Norfolk to extend the 
opportunities to the local community including a wider group of clubs 
and organisations within West Norfolk.” 

By way of a supplementary Ms Bruce asked if consultation would take 
place with the public prior to the planning application.  Councillor 
Sandell responded that the consultation would take place as part of the 
planning process. 
 

C:48   PROPORTIONALITY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Following a further change to the Independent Group, Council was 
requested to amend the proportionality figures.  The 
recommendations were proposed by Councillor Dark and 
seconded by Councillor Middleton, and on being put to the vote 
were carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That proportionality be amended by the change of  
seats as follows: 
 
That Independent lose 1 seat from the Licensing Committee and 1 
seat from Environment and Community Panel. 
 
Those 2 seats to be dealt with as follows: 
 

https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=866


 
304 

 

 Environment and Community seat goes to Conservative Group  

 Licensing Committee seat goes to Labour Group  
 

C:49   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES  
 

i   Cabinet: 21 September 2021  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
The Leader proposed CAB46: Climate Change Strategy and Action 
Plan, seconded by Councillor Middleton.  On being put to the vote the 
recommendations were agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations from the 21 September 2021 
Cabinet meeting set out in CAB46 be approved. 
 
 

C:50   NOTICES OF MOTION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Notices of Motion 4/21  published on the agenda had been withdrawn 
by Councillor Joyce.  As he was not present at the meeting to propose 
his Notices of Motion 5 and 6/21 they were not moved. 
 

Councillor Kemp proposed the following Notice of Motion (7/21), 
speaking in support of it.  This was seconded by Councillor Rust who 
spoke in support of it. 
 
Equal Value, Equal Lives 
This Council is united in valuing the lives of all its residents equally; it is 
committed to a culture of safety for women and girls throughout the 
Borough; to a level playing field of opportunity and respect for people of 
all abilities, genders and races, including Travellers; and will stand up 
to discrimination in all its forms, call out hate speech and work towards 
community cohesion. 
 
Under standing order 14.6, Councillor Dark proposed that the Motion 
be referred to Cabinet for consideration and report back to Council.  
This was seconded by Councillor Kemp and on being put to the vote 
was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Motion be referred to Cabinet for consideration 
and reporting back to Council. 
 

C:51   CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Councillor Dark moved Cabinet Members reports en bloc.  

https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=1405
https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=1682
https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=2566


 
305 

 

 
In response from a question from Councillor Rust about pop up shops, 
Councillor Middleton confirmed he had spoken to the Vancouver 
quarter regarding the use of a disused building.  He would get an 
update from Ms Etheridge on what could be done, he also confirmed 
the proposals with the Town Fund to repurpose empty shop space.  He 
undertook to give an update when he had more information available. 
 
Councillor Blunt confirmed his meeting listed was the West Norfolk 
Housing Company, not a West Winch meeting.   
 
Councillor Sandell, in responding to Councillor Nockolds gave an 
update on the work of the Housing Team working in partnership with 
the hospital to get necessary works completed to permit patients to 
return home from hospital. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Morley, Councillor Kunes 
gave an update on work progressing to apply for funding to add 
charging points on council owned car parks in King’s Lynn and 
Hunstanton. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Squire, Councillor Kunes 
commented that he believed a task group looking at biodiversity had 
been taking place with the Environment and Community Panel.  He 
updated that a number of trees which had been planted had been 
vandalised but were looking to be replaced, and the planning plan for 
Lynnsport was for early spring. 
 
Councillor Blunt, in response to a question from Councillor Spikings on 
the timetable for CIL awards, explained that the process was being 
simplified, and bids would be accepted in January and July.  Parishes 
would be notified. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Parish asking of the current 
housing allocations were sufficient so not requiring an increase in the 
numbers allocated, Councillor Blunt reminded members that it boiled 
down to the number of properties which were built, and that the 
Government made the rules regarding the number of houses required.   
 
Councillor Dickinson confirmed to Councillor S Collop that the 
Independent report into members allowances had been received.   
 
Councillor Ryves referred to parking offers given at Christmas by other 
authorities and asked that they be introduced.  Councillor Middleton 
reminded Members of the different schemes run in the past, including 
the scheme which had been run on Boal Quay to encourage shoppers, 
but the spaces had been used by people working in the town.  He drew 
attention to the events put on all year round with the current 
arrangements. 
 



 
306 

 

In response to a question from Councillor Rust asking for an enhanced 
role for King’s Lynn councillors with the Town Fund, Councillor 
Middleton confirmed that the King’s Lynn Town Centre Members were 
involved, and the set up was as agreed with the Government. 
 
Councillor Morley asked if governance could be included into some 
cabinet members reports.  Councillors Blunt and Middleton undertook 
to look into it. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Kemp regarding the consultation 
process for the Town Fund, Councillor Middleton confirmed 
consultation had been carried out when the bid was put together, and 
that consultation on the multi user hub was imminent. 
 
Councillor Lawrence in responding to Councillor Morley confirmed 
there was interest in the NORA development 
 
Questions to the Leader 
 
In response to Councillor Ryves question on the Member Major 
Projects Board meetings, Councillor Dark confirmed that they would be 
seeing the list of projects at its next meeting. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Parish regarding the number of 
press statements being released in line with the additional staffing for 
that team, Councillor Dark confirmed that no additional staff had yet 
been appointed, but that the press releases were drawing attention to 
good work done.  He acknowledged the issue with planning 
enforcement resources and confirmed it was being looked at. 
 
Councillor Dark also responded to Councillor Kemp that areas with 
challenges and staffing issues were being looked at, and did not 
require another Board to consider them. 
 
Councillor Bower drew attention to the work being carried out to the 
roof of the Princess Theatre in Hunstanton,  Councillor Dark confirmed 
that a defibrillator was also being added to it, he also drew attention to 
the underwriting of the fireworks in Hunstanton.  Councillor Beal also 
thanked the Leader for the work being carried out to the Princess 
Theatre as landlords, he drew attention to the good work of the current 
occupants in running the theatre. 
 

C:52   APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube 
 
Council was invited to make appointments for a substitute Member 
from two Outside Bodies which fell within the Environment and 
Community Panel’s remit.  This report asked Council to confirm the 
replacement Member who had been nominated by the Environment 
and Community Panel. 

https://youtu.be/ftNPA1k1L5U?t=1517


 
307 

 

The Council had also received a request to appoint a Member to King’s 
Lynn Community Football Board. 
 
Councillor M de Whalley was nominated to the Norfolk Health 
Overview Scrutiny Committee by the Environment and Community 
Panel.  This appointment was agreed. 
 
Councillors C Hudson was nominated for the substitute Member on 
Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub-
Panel.  On being put to the vote this was agreed. 
 
Councillors C Hudson, G Middleton and J Rust were nominated to 
serve on the King’s Lynn Community Football Board.  On being put to 
the vote, Councillor G Middleton was appointed. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 1) That the Council appoints Councillor de Whalley to 
serve as the substitute Member on Norfolk Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee as nominated by the Environment and Community Panel. 
 
2) That Councillor C Hudson be appointed to serve as substitute 
Member on Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership 
Scrutiny Sub-Panel as no nomination was made by the Environment 
and Community Panel. 

 
3) That Councillor G Middleton be appointed to serve on King’s 
Lynn Community Football Board. 
 

C:53   MEMBERS QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no questions. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.55 pm 
 

 


